


CONTRACT AMENDMENT –  BERK Consulting - COVID-19 Pandemic Response Review Project
Last edited 07/13/2021 (DocuSign)   

Amendment No.  1 
Whatcom County Contract No.   202201020 

CONTRACT BETWEEN WHATCOM COUNTY AND 
BERK Consulting, Inc.  

THIS AMENDMENT is to the Contract between Whatcom County and BERK Consulting, Inc._____, dated 
January 14, 2022 and designated “Whatcom County Contract No. 202201020 ”.  In consideration of 
the mutual benefits to be derived, the parties agree to the following: 

This Amendment increases the maximum consideration by $2,288 to a total consideration of $73,773. 

This Amendment adds the following additional task to Exhibit A Scope of Work under both the Project Approach 
and the Description of Services: 

- Phase 4: The consultant will create a spending summary for COVID-related expenses

This Amendment adds the following to Exhibit B Compensation: 
- Phase 4: Spending Summary, COVID-related expenses summary for an additional cost of $2,288. This amount

is calculated at a total of 15.25 hours at a rate of $150 per hour for a total of $2,288

This amendment revises the Project timeline in Exhibit A as follows: 
Approximate Project Timeline  
Phase 1 (Data Gathering) will take place from January through April, 2022.  
Phase 2 (Preliminary Recommendations) will be underway in May through August, 2022. 
Phase 3 (Draft Findings and Report) will be completed by the end of September, 2022. 
Phase 4 (Spending Summary) will be completed by the end of September, 2022. 

Unless specifically amended by this agreement, all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain 
in full force and effect.  

This Amendment takes effect:   September 1, 2022 , regardless of the date of signature.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Whatcom County and BERK Consulting, Inc. have executed this Amendment 
on the date and year below written. 

DATED this ______ day of ____September___, 2022   . 

Each person signing this Contract represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized and has legal capacity to 
execute and deliver this Contract. 

CONTRACTOR: 

BERK CONSULTING, Inc. 

________________________________________ 
  BRIAN MURPHY, PRINCIPAL 

Whatcom County Contract No. 

202201020-1 
  



CONTRACT AMENDMENT –  BERK Consulting - COVID-19 Pandemic Response Review Project 
Last edited 07/13/2021 (DocuSign)   

CONTRACTOR 

Brian Murphy, Principal 

2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1000 
Seattle, WA 98121 

Contact Name:  Brian Murphy 
Contact Phone:  206-493-2376 
Contact Email:  Brian@berkconsulting.com 

WHATCOM COUNTY: 

Recommended for Approval: 

_________________________________ 
Department Supervisor                         Date 

Approved as to form: 

_____________________________________ 
Prosecuting Attorney  Date 

Approved: 
Accepted for Whatcom County: 

By: ________________________________ 
   Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive 

mailto:Brian@berkconsulting.com

	Contract Amendment - COVID Response Review.pdf
	BERK Consulting, Inc.
	CONTRACTOR:
	CONTRACTOR
	Brian Murphy, Principal
	2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1000 Seattle, WA 98121
	Contact Name:  Brian Murphy
	Contact Phone:  206-493-2376
	Contact Email:  Brian@berkconsulting.com
	WHATCOM COUNTY:
	Approved:
	Accepted for Whatcom County:




